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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF MARION ) TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

] ) C/ANO. 2019-CP-33-00675
John Pendarvis and Lawton Drew

Plaintiffs,

_VS_

South  Carolina Law Enforcement
Division and South Carolina Department
of Agriculture

N N N N N N N N N N

Defendants.

Date of Hearing: October 8, 2019

Court Reporter: Sallie Beth Todd

Appearances: Patrick J. McLaughlin, Attorney for Plaintiffs
Kevin M. Barth, Attorney for SLED
Alden G. Terry, Attorney for SCDA

THIS MATTER is before the court on the Plaintiff’s Petition for an Ex Parte Temporary
Restraining Order, Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, and Complaint for Declaratory and
Injunctive Relief which was filed on September 26, 2019.

The basis for that motion was that Plaintiff Pendarvis had a Hemp Grower License issued
by Defendant South Carolina Department of Agriculture (hereinafter “SCDA”); that Plaintiff
Pendarvis had filed an “acreage amendment application” (“location issue”) with SCDA to plant
two acres of hemp in Marion County (“Marion Co. hemp crop”); that the Marion Co. hemp crop
had great value (exceeding $300,000.00); that Defendant South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division (hereinafter “SLED”) informed the Plaintiffs on September 25, 2019 that the Marion Co.
hemp crop would be destroyed in the next few days; that the Plaintiffs were only aware of the

location issue as the reason behind Defendant SLED’s decision to destroy the Marion Co. hemp

crop; that the Plaintiffs had been afforded no administrative or judicial review in the matter; and
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that irreparable injury by way of enormous financial loss would take place if the Marion Co. hemp
crop was destroyed.

As a result of that filing, the Court issued an Ex Parte Temporary Restraining Order and
Preliminary Injunction on September 26, 2019. That order temporarily restrained and preliminarily
enjoined the Defendants “from entering onto the property under cultivation by Plaintiffs for the
purpose of destroying the hemp crop planted thereon” and further provided that all parties would
have an opportunity to be heard at a hearing on the merits to be scheduled by the Court at a later
date.

On September 26, 2016, Plaintiffs’ counsel, via email, communicated to general counsel
for both Defendants about the matter, serving the signed order and asking if they would accept
service on behalf of their respective agency heads. Both general counsels acknowledged they
would. That email also included a previously sent email from this Court’s law clerk regarding
potential dates to schedule a hearing in this matter and asked the general counsels to reply directly
regarding the scheduling issue. Ultimately, the Court set this matter for October 8 at 10:00 a.m.

Defendant SLED retained Kevin M. Barth who made an appearance electronically on
Friday, October 4, 2019 and subsequently filed a Response in Opposition on October 7, 2019.
Plaintiffs filed a Reply to that response on October 8, 2019.

The parties appeared as referenced above and the Court heard argument from both the
Plaintiffs and Defendant SLED?! and took the matter under advisement to allow for sufficient

review of the submitted materials.

1 Given the issue at this time was the TRO/injunction of “enforcement” efforts, Defendant SLED
was the agency arguing the position of the State.
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BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE DISPUTE

The issue before the Court at this time is whether or not to leave the temporary restraining
order (TRO) and preliminary injunction issued by the Court on September 26, 2019 in place. The
dispute at the heart of this issue is one of due process. Plaintiffs allege that the State has threatened
to seize a valuable crop and destroy it without affording them the right to challenge the agency
decisions giving rise to that seizure and destruction. The Defendants allege that the Plaintiffs are
in violation of the law and a contractual agreement through which they have waived their due
process rights.?

LEGAL STANDARD

Actions for injunctive relief are equitable in nature. Wiedemann v. Town of Hilton Head,

344 S.C. 233, 236, 542 S.E.2d 752, 753 (Ct. App. 2001). To obtain an injunction, a party must
demonstrate irreparable harm, a likelihood of success on the merits, and the absence of an adequate

remedy at law. County of Richland v. Simpkins, 348 S.C. 664, 669, 560 S.E.2d 902, 904 (Ct. App.

2002).

DISCUSSION

The Hemp Farming Act:

This case involves the interpretation of relatively new law in South Carolina for which
there is no interpretive appellate case law: “The Hemp Farming Act,” which is found in Title 46,

Chapter 55 of the South Carolina Code of Laws. See S.C. Code §846-55-10 through 44-55-60,

2 In their Response, SLED raised several procedural defects in the Plaintiffs’ service of the initial
pleadings and a failure to provide required security. As to the service issues, while Plaintiffs
admitted to potentially failing to serve all the pleadings initially, that defect was cured prior to the
hearing and the Court finds that all the parties had notice of the issues raised by the Plaintiffs and
were present and ready to argue the issues of the October 8™ hearing. As such, the Court does not
believe there was any prejudice to the Defendants in regard to procedural defects that were raised,
but have since been cured. The issue of required security is addressed later in this order.
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(hereinafter “Act”).®

The Act defines a “licensee” as “an individual or business entity possessing a license issued
by the department under the authority of this chapter to cultivate, handle, or process.” S.C. Code
846-55-10(10). The Act defines “department” to be the South Carolina Department of Agriculture
and “Commissioner” to be the “Commissioner of the South Carolina Department of Agriculture.”
S.C. Code §46-55-10(5) & (3).

“Hemp” or “industrial hemp” is defined as “the plant Cannabis sativa L, and any part of
the plant, including nonsterilized seeds thereof and all derivatives, extracts, cannabinoids, isomers,
acids, salts, and salts of isomers, whether growing or not, with the federally defined THC levels
for hemp. Hemp shall be considered an agricultural commodity.”

The Act contains code sections for “hemp farming licensure” (S.C. Code §46-55-20),
“Corrective action plan required for negligent violations” (S.C. Code §46-55-40), and “Unlawful
conduct relating to marijuana in proximity to industrial hemp; penalties” (S.C. Code §46-55-60).

In short, what legally determines if a plant is an agricultural commodity or a controlled
substance are the THC levels. Specifically, the level of delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol (“delta-9”),
which is the primary psychoactive ingredient in cannabis. As of the Federal Agriculture
Improvement Act of 2018, that legal limit is set at 0.30% on a dry weight basis. See S.C. Code
846-55-10(8), directing to the “federally defined THC level for hemp” which can be found at 7
U.S.C. 1369(0).

As the Plaintiffs noted at oral argument before the Court, a review of the South Carolina

Code of State Regulations for SCDA shows just one (1) mention of the word “hemp.” S.C. Code

3 A review of the annotated code shows no case citations listed for any of the Act’s statutory
sections and a legislative history going back, at most, just five (5) years.
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of Regulations 5-477. That regulation was last amended in 2010, well before the passage of the
Act, and deals with the sampling size needed to test seeds. SCDA’s website shows that as of this
year, there are 114 hemp growing permit holders in 35 of South Carolina’s 46 counties.*

The Participation Agreement:

The Defendants rely heavily in this dispute on the “Participation Agreement” Plaintiff
Pendarvis executed on May 13, 2019 with SCDA. Specifically, sections II-Licensed Growing
Locations and VI1I-Plant Destruction. Those sections are as follows:

. Licensed Growing Locations
a. The Permitted Grower
i.  Affirms that living (non-cut) Hemp shall not be grown, handled,

or stored at any location other than the locations listed on the
Permitted Grower’s Application or Application
Amendments(s);

ii.  Agrees to apply for registration of all growing, handling, and
storage location, including GPS coordinates, and receives
SCDA approval for those locations prior to having living (non-
cut) Hemp on those premises; and

iii.  Acknowledges that Permit Holder shall Submit a Permit
Amendment Application and obtain written approval from a
representative of SCDA before implementing any change to the
license sites stated on the Permitted Grower’s Application.

and

VIII.  Plant Destruction
a. Permitted Grower acknowledges and consents to the forfeiture or
destruction, without compensation, of hemp material:

i.  Found to have measured a delta-9 THC content of more than 0.3
percent on a dry weight basis;

ii. Bearing off-label pesticide residue (or believed by SCDA to
have had pesticides applied off-label), regardless of the source
or cause of contamination; and

iii.  Growing in an area that is not licensed by SCDA.

b. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Permitted Grower or processors may

retain any hemp that tests between three-tenths of one percent to one
percent delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol on a dry weight basis and

+ https://agriculture.sc.gov/divisions/consumer-protection/hemp/
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recondition the hemp product by grinding it with the stem and stalk.
Hemp products must not exceed three-tenths of one percent delta-9
tetrahydrocannabinol.®

Allegations and Responses by the Parties:

-Crop Was Planted and Cultivated Unlawfully

Defendant SLED alleges that the crop was planted and cultivated unlawfully.

Specifically, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. 846-55-20(A)(1) it is “unlawful for a

person to cultivate, handle, or process hemp in this State without a hemp license”

issued by the South Carolina Department of Agriculture. The Plaintiffs do not now

and have never had a license to cultivate, handle, or process this crop located in

Marion County. As such, Plaintiffs’ conduct was illegal at the time of the filing of

this action and remains illegal.

Response, p.4.

Plaintiffs pled, and it is uncontested, that Plaintiff Pendarvis “was issued a Hemp Grower
License from Defendant SCDA.” Petition, 7. The license states Plaintiff Pendarvis “has complied
with Section 46-55-20 of the code of laws of South Carolina and is issued this license to engage
in the growing of hemp on such approved growing locations on records with the Department during
the calendar year shown above.” Petition, Exhibit A.

The Court notes that the Act requires the licensee to “provide the department with a legal
description and global positioning coordinates sufficient to locate the fields or greenhouses used
to cultivate hemp.” S.C. Code §46-55-20(B)(1). The Defendants want to take the participation
agreement and elevate it to law. Response, p.4. However, as the Plaintiffs argue, through that same
participation agreement, Defendant SCDA acknowledges the reality of mother nature intruding on

a farmer’s best laid plans by providing for a hemp licensee to submit a “Permit Amendment

Application and obtain written approval from a representative of SCDA before implementing any

s Defendants do not rely on Section VI1II(b) in their arguments, but Plaintiffs do. An issue which
will be addressed below.
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change to the license sites stated on the Permitted Grower’s Application.” Response, Attachment
5, p.2, Sec. l(a)(iii).

-Crop Tested above the Allowable THC Level for Hemp.

Defendant SLED alleges that the crop was “too hot,” i.e., tested with a level of delta-9 THC
that was above the legal limit. Defendant SLED produced a copy of a “SLED Drug Analysis
report” which they allege “specifically and unequivocally indicates that the plant material on this
field contained a Total Delta-9 Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) percent dry weight of .48 with a +/-
of .07% as of September 16, 2019.” Response, p.6 and Attachment 4.

However, Plaintiffs produced their own lab report from September 27, 2019 showing a
Total THC% of 0.26%. Supplemental Memo, Exhibit C. While raising issue with how Defendant
SLED sampled for their tests (the participation agreement calls for four (4) plants per grow to be
tested, while Defendant SLED’s lab report documents just two (2) being sampled), Plaintiffs also
argued that Defendant SCDA acknowledges the fluctuating nature of delta-9 levels in living hemp
plants by providing that “permitted growers or processors may retain any hemp that tests between
three-tenths of one percent (.30%) to one percent (1.00%) delta-9...and recondition the hemp
product by grinding it with the stem and stalk.” Response, Attachment 5, Sec. VIII(b).

Due Process:

South Carolinians enjoy constitutional protections from being deprived of property
“without due process of law” through both the United States Constitution (Fifth and Fourteenth
Amendments) and the Constitution of the State of South Carolina (Art. I, 83).

As evidenced by the allegations and responses presented by both parties to the Court, this
is a matter that begs for due process to help weigh competing positions while protecting important

property rights. The Court is aware that Defendant SLED has already confiscated and destroyed

G/900€€dD6T0¢#3ASVI - SYA1d NOWINOD - NOIFVIN - INd 00:¢T 80 AON 6T0C - d31Id ATTVIINOHLDO3I 13



some of Plaintiff Pendarvis’ crop located in another county. Certainly, both Defendants will take
the position that the participation agreement prohibits the Plaintiffs from being entitled to
compensation for crops lawfully confiscated and destroyed. See Section V1l1I(a) of the agreement.
Thus, if the crop is confiscated and destroyed, the Plaintiffs will face significant legal hurdles in
seeking remedy.

The Act specifically contemplates these types of allegations occurring and not subjecting
participants to confiscation and forfeiture of their crops. The South Carolina General Assembly
specifically provides for licensees to be able to conduct “corrective action plans” for:

a) Failing to provide a legal description and global positioning coordinates of the

land on which the licensee cultivates hemp;

b) Failing to obtain a proper license or other required authorization from the

commissioner; or

c) Producing Cannabis sativa L. with more than the federally defined THC level

for hemp.
S.C. Code §46-55-40(A)(1)(a)(b)and(c).

That code section goes on to lay out that “the corrective action plan provided in item (2) is
the sole remedy for negligent violations of this chapter, regulations promulgated pursuant to this
chapter, or the state plan and that a licensee who negligently commits such violations “shall not be
subject to any criminal or civil enforcement.”

It certainly appears to the Court that the General Assembly did not want to harshly punish
South Carolinians who ran afoul of this new law by mistake, and they recognized that the specific
allegations being made against the Plaintiffs could be mistakes for which participants should be
allowed opportunities to correct.

Plaintiffs satisfy the requirements under the law for an injunction. If the Plaintiffs’ crops

are seized and destroyed, Defendants will surely argue the provision in the participation agreement

that the Plaintiffs’ can receive no compensation. If Defendants’ interpretation is correct, Plaintiffs

8
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have no other remedy at law to halt destruction of the crops and protect their property interests at
this stage.

As to a likelihood of success on the merits, the Court finds it is likely that the Plaintiffs
would be successful in challenging their right to due process.

“When a property interest has been created, the due process clause, not state regulations,
defines what process is constitutionally mandated. At a minimum, due process usually requires

adequate notice of the charges and a fair opportunity to meet them.” Bowens v. N.C. Dept. of

Human Resources, 710 F.2d 1015, 1019 (4th Cir. 1983), internal citations omitted. “An impartial

decision maker is an essential element of due process.” Bowens at 1020, internal citations omitted.

While case law recognizes the level of process due may be “flexible” dependent upon the
demands of the situation, South Carolina appellate courts have refused to interpret this to mean the
flexibility is so pliable as to allow a governmental agency to refuse to announce the rules of

procedure it intends to use to confiscate property. John M. Mcintyre & Silver Oak Land Mqt. v.

Sec. Comm’r of S.C., 425 S.C. 439, 449, 823 S.E.2d 193, 198 (Ct. App. 2018), citing Kurschner

v. City of Camden Planning Comm’n, 376 S.C. 165, 172, 656 S.E.2d 346, 350 (2008).

Furthermore, the South Carolina Constitution specifically declares that:
No person shall be finally bound by a judicial or quasi-judicial decision of an
administrative agency affecting private rights except on due notice and an
opportunity to be heard; nor shall he be subject to the same person for both
prosecution and adjudication; nor shall he be deprived of liberty or property unless
by a mode of procedure prescribed by the General Assembly, and he shall have in
all such instances the right to judicial review. (1970 (56) 2684; 1971 (57) 315.)
South Carolina Constitution, Art. 1, 822,
The very next section of our state constitution provides that provisions such as Art. I, §22
“shall be taken, deemed, and construed to be mandatory and prohibitory, and not merely directory,

except where expressly made directory and permissory by its own terms.” South Carolina

9
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Constitution, Art. 1, §23.

The necessity for notice, an opportunity to be heard and the right to appeal an
administrative agency’s decision is embodied by this dispute. While the Defendants contend that
Plaintiff Pendarvis’ conduct was willful and intentional as opposed to negligent, Defendants admit
that Plaintiff Pendarvis did attempt to “amend” his locations. Via August 28, 2019 correspondence,
Defendant SCDA notified Plaintiff Pendarvis that his amendments “will not be processed” and
that “this crop is considered in violation of S.C. Code Ann. Section 46-55-40(B).” That
correspondence further informed Plaintiff Pendarvis that Defendant SCDA “does not believe [his
violation of growing hemp on acreage not on record with SCDA] to be negligent or an oversight
on your part, but instead views this conduct as willful.” Response, Attachment 3.

Despite stating that it serves as “the official response” to Pendarvis’ “actions,” there is no
notice within the August 28, 2019 correspondence to Pendarvis that his crops will be seized and
destroyed. The correspondence merely states Defendant SCDA has “notified SLED and fulfilled
the requirement of reporting to the Attorney General these culpable violations, greater than
negligence, of the Hemp Farm Program as such requirement is set forth in S.C. Code Ann. Section
46-55-40(B).” Likewise, there is no notification anywhere in the correspondence as to what
administrative appellate procedure Pendarvis is entitled to or any deadline he has to challenge any
of these “findings” by Defendant SCDA. Finally, there is no notice whatsoever in that
correspondence that the Plaintiffs’ plants tested “too hot.”

Contrary to the argument put forth by the Defendants, the Plaintiffs did not waive “their
right to due process and judicial review.” Response, p.8. Unlike purely contractual rights,
constitutional rights cannot be extinguished or waived absent express agreement. A contractual

wavier of due process rights “must, at the very least, be clear.” Bowens at 1018. Nowhere in the

10
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participation agreement does it expressly state that licensees waive their rights to due process and
judicial reviews.

The Court notes that the Plaintiffs right to due process was recognized by the South
Carolina Attorney General’s Office in an opinion which it appears Defendant SLED sought in
response to being informed of Plaintiff Pendarvis’ alleged violations. Via memorandum dated
August 5, 2019, Defendant SCDA requested Defendant SLED “enact enforcement of this willful
violation by Mr. Pendarvis.” Supplemental Memo, Ex. D. Within three (3) days, Defendant SLED
had requested an opinion from the South Carolina Attorney General, apparently an “expedited”
request, seeking guidance as to the appropriate procedure by which to enforce a “willful violation
of the South Carolina Hemp Farming Act.” Supplemental Memo, Exhibit E. That opinion from
the South Carolina Attorney General stated:

In conclusion, it is the opinion of this Office that in absence of legislative direction,

SLED should seek judicial authorization for the seizure of illegally-grown hemp in

order to ensure that the grower receives due process consistent with the

Constitutions of the United States and the State of South Carolina. See, e.g., State

v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872 (2000).

We advise that this authorization be sought with notice to the grower and an

opportunity for them to be heard in a hearing in an abundance of cautions. See

id.... Therefore our Office advises that SLED proceed with the utmost care to fully

ensure that the grower and all interested parties receive due process in any

enforcement action.
Supplemental Memo, Exhibit E., p.5.

While Attorney General opinions are not binding, our appellate courts have instructed that

“they should not be disregarded without cogent reason.” Marchant v. Hamilton, 279 S.C. 497, 502,

309 S.E.2d 781, 784 (Ct. App. 1983), citing Etiwan Fertilizer Co. v. South Carolina Tax
Commission, 217 S. Ct. 354, 60 S.E. (2d) 682 (1950). Under the facts as presented, the Court can
find no cogent reason to disregard the reasoning set forth by the South Carolina Attorney General

opinion issued at Defendant SLED’s request in this matter.

11
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Whether the Plaintiffs provided Defendant SCDA with enough information to satisfy S.C.
Code 846-55-20(B)(1) is a question for which the Plaintiffs have a right to due process. Whether
the Plaintiffs’ plants are “too hot” is a question for which the Plaintiffs have a right to due process.
Whether the Plaintiffs’ acted willfully or negligently is a question for which the Plaintiffs have a
right to due process.

Accordingly, the Court finds that an injunction is the only way to protect the Plaintiffs’
rights at this stage, while they exercise their due process rights.

Security:

The Court is aware of the security requirement issue raised by SLED in their Response.
The Court is also aware that the hemp crop has almost reached maturation and will imminently be
ready for harvest. As such, the Court orders the Plaintiffs to continue to exercise reasonable and
necessary farming practices to harvest the hemp crop. Upon harvest, the Plaintiffs are directed to
deposit in to trust all sale proceeds from the harvest and hold those funds until such time as this
litigation is resolved. The issue of reimbursement of costs for the production and the
harvesting of the crop to the plaintiffs shall be litigated and addressed at the final hearing.
As there is no pending prejudice to the State by an injunction which merely limits them from
seizing and destroying the crop, the Court believes the security afforded from the sale proceeds is
sufficient to protect the State’s interests.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the preliminarily injunction issued by the Court
prohibiting the Defendants from entering onto the property under cultivation by Plaintiffs for the
purpose of destroying the hemp crop planted thereon be left in place pending resolution of the
pending litigation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Plaintiffs deposit any sale proceeds of the harvest of

12
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the hemp crop in to trust and hold those funds until such time as this litigation is resolved.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

Marion, South Carolina William H. Seals, Jr.
November , 2019 Circuit Court Judge

13
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Case Caption:

Case Number:

Type:

Marion Common Pleas

John Pendarvis , plaintiff, et al VS South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division , defendant, et al
2019CP3300675

Order/Other

IT ISSO ORDERED

s The Honorable William H. Seals Jr. #2157

Electronically signed on 2019-11-08 11:55:13 page 14 of 14
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PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

South  Carolina Law Enforcement
Division and South Carolina Department
of Agriculture

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF MARION ) TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
. ) C/ANO.
John Pendarvis and Lawton Drew )
Plaintiffs, %
) EX PARTE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
Vs ) ORDER AND,

)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

This matter comes before the Court on the Plaintiff’s Petition for an Ex Parte Temporary
Restraining Order, Motion for a Preliminary Injunction and Complaint for Declaratory and
Injunctive Relief.

Based on the pleadings and verifications reviewed by this Court, | find that Plaintiffs are
likely to suffer immediate and irreparable loss or damage if Defendants proceed with destruction
of Plaintiffs’ hemp crop located in Marion County without the benefit of due process and judicial
review guaranteed to Plaintiffs by the South Carolina Constitution.

| further find that Defendants will not be harmed by the granting of this TRO and
Preliminary Injunction pending a hearing on the merits.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Defendants are hereby temporarily restrained and
preliminarily enjoined from entering onto the property under cultivation by Plaintiffs for the
purpose of destroying the hemp crop planted thereon.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all parties will be given an opportunity to be heard at a
hearing on the merits to be scheduled by this Court at a later date.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

Marion, South Carolina William H. Seals, Jr.
September , 2019 Circuit Court Judge

15
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Case Caption:

Case Number:

Type:

Marion Common Pleas

John Pendarvis , plaintiff, et al VS South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division , defendant, et al
2019CP3300675

Order/Other

IT1S SO ORDERED

s/ The Honorable William H. Seals Jr. #2157

Electronically signed on 2019-09-26 12:52:40 page 2 of 2
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF MARION ) TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
. ) C/ANO.
John Pendarvis and Lawton Drew )
Plaintiffs, %
) PETITION FOR AN EX PARTE
) TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,
vs ) MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY

) INJUNCTION, AND COMPLAINT FOR
) DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE
) RELIEF

South Carolina  Law  Enforcement
Division and South Carolina Department
of Agriculture

Defendants.

Plaintiffs John Pendarvis and Lawton Drew hereby files this petition for a temporary
restraining order, motion for a preliminary injunction, and verified complaint for declaratory
and injunctive relief. Plaintiffs would respectfully show unto the Court as follows:

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE

1. Plaintiff John Pendarvis is a resident of Dorchester County, South Carolina,

2. Plaintiff Lawton Drew is a resident of Marion County, South Carolina,

3. Defendant South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (hereinafter Defendant “SLED”)
is the State Law enforcement agency and a governmental entity operating pursuant to
the laws of the State of South Carolina and is a public agency subject to suit pursuant to
S.C. Code Ann. Section 15-78-10 ef seq.

4. Defendant South Carolina Department of Agriculture (hereinafter Defendant “SCDA™) is
the State agency and a governmental entity operating pursuant fo the laws of the State of
South Carolina and is a public agency subject to suit pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. Section

15-78-10 et seq.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of any action filed in this dispute
pursuant to Article V, Section 11 of the South Carolina Constitution and the Uniform
Declaratory Judgment Act, S.C. Code Ann. §§ 15-53-10 et seq.
Venue is proper in Marion County pursuant to South Carolina Code § 15-7-30(C),
because the most substantial part of the acts and omissions giving rise to the allegations
here oceurred in Marion County, South Carolina,

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
On May 1, 2019, Plaintiff John Pendarvis was issued a Hemp Grower License from
Defendant SCDA. See Exhibit A.
On August 10, 2019, Plaintiff John Pendarvis filed a Hemp Farming Program Acreage
Amendment Application with Defendant SCDA to add two acres of crop in Marion
County.
That the Plaintiff Pendarvis did plant two (2) acres of hemp crop in Marion County on
property which is owned by Plaintiff Drew.
That the crop has been grown and cultivated and is nearing maturing for harvest.
That the crop grown on the property of Plaintiff Drew by Plaintiff Pendarvis has great
value and that a loss of the crop at this time would cause enormous financial loss to the
Plaintiffs.
On September 25, 2019, Plaintiffs were informed by Defendant SLED that the two (2)
acres of crop located in Marion County would be destroyed in the next few days.
Both Plaintiffs have reviewed these pleadings and submit verifications that the contents

of the pleadings are true and correct to the best of their knowledge. See Exhibit B.
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PETITION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY INJUCTION
(RULE 65(B), SCRCP)

14. Each of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein.

15, Rule 65 of the civil rules provides that an ex parte temporary restraining order (TRO)
may not issue “unless it clearly appears from specific facts shown by affidavit or by a
verified complaint that immediate and irreparable injury, loss or damage will result to
the applicant before notice can be served and a hearing had thereon.” Rule 65(b),
SCRCP.

16. A TRO should issue here to prevent Defendants SCDA and SLED from destroying
crops and taking ultra vires action.

17. Were such a destruction to occur and were official action taken in contravention of state
law and/or due process to Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs would be irreparably harmed and
prejudiced. That the value of the crop that is threatened to be destroyed without due
process exceeds $300,000. ‘

18. Once the destruction of the crops has occurred, there can be no adequate remedy at law.

19. Accordingly, a TRO should issue prohibiting Defendants SLED and SCDA from

destroying crops located in Marion County.

FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Declaratory Relief)

20. Each of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein.
21. Pursuant to South Carolina Code § 15-53-20, Plaintiff requests that the Court declare
that Plaintiff Pendarvis has a valid Hemp Grower License which is attached hereto and

made a part hereof.
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22. That Defendant SCDA has contemplated that the designation of tracts of property on
which hemp can be grown can be changed subsequent to the initial application for
license.

23. That Defendant SCDA has provided a form for farmers such as Plaintiff Pendarvis to
use in designated alternate tracts of property.

24, That Plaintiff Pendarvis has attempted to follow rules for hemp production in South
Carolina.

25. That Plaintiff Pendarvis has not exceeded the forty-acre allotment.

26. That Plaintiff is informed and believes that the only alleged issue arises from the
timeliness of the amendment filed with Defendant SCDA re-designating the tract of
propetty on which the hemp would be cultivated.

27. That no administrative review has been afforded to Plaintiff by either Defendant; nor
has any judicial review of this matter yet occurred.

28. Plaintiff seeks a declaration of this Court that the license of Plaintiff Pendarvis is valid
and that he has the authority to harvest the crop in Marion County without cither
Defendant engaging in the unlawful taking of the crop.

FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Injunctive Relief)

29. Each of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein.

30. Pursuant to South Carolina Code §15-53-120, the Court should enter a temporary and,
after a plenary merits hearing, permanent injunction enjoining the Defendants from any
further violation South Carolina Code § 59-117-40 and any such further relief necessary

to conform the Defendants conduct to the law and effectuate the orders and judgement
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of this Court.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that the Court grant their petition for an ex parte TRO
and, after discovery, enter a final declaratory judgment and injunctive relief as set forth above,

along with any further relief the Court deems just and proper.

WUKELA LAW FIRM

s/Patrick ]. McLaughlin

Patrick J. McLaughlin

SC Bar No. 73675

PO Box 13057

Florence, SC 29504-3057
Telephone: 843-669-5634
Facsimile: 843-669-5150
Email: patrick@wukelalaw.com

s/C. Bradley Hutto
C. Bradley Hutto

SC Bar No. 6436

Williams & Williams, Attorneys at law
PO Box 1084

Orangeburg, SC 29116

Telephone: 803-534-5218

Facsimile: 803-536-6298

Flarence, South Carolina Email: chhutto@williamsattys.com
September 25, 2019 Attorneys for Plaintiffs
5
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YERIFICATION

| have read the petition for temporary restraining order and complaint for declaratory and
injunctive relief and verify that its contents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sworn to me on Sep ember 25,2019,

(print) o " Duy.
Notary Public for South Ca%&@é‘\ssm%
My Commission Expires:

SoTARY PUBLE

05/1411“%
SOUih (‘,'aS“\

UL/

laintiff lohn Trenton Pendarvis
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VERIFICATION

i have read the petition for temporary restraining order and complaint for declaratory and
injunctive refief and verify that its contents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

/ fﬁ%mi

Plaintiff Lawton Shane Drew

Sworn to me on September 25, 2019,

Kebelabh £ Dur-
{print) -
Notary Public for Sou ﬁfroﬁﬂ?‘

My Commission Exgyes esion
Py
> ?\\‘3\’\
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)

COUNTY OF MARION Civil Action No.: 2019-CP-33-00675

John Pendarvis and Lawton Drew
Plaintiffs,
V. South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division’s Response in Opposition
Ex Parte Temporary Order and

Preliminary Injunction and Request
to Dissolve Such Order

South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
and South Carolina Department of
Agriculture

Defendants.,

N N N N N N N N N N N N

NOW COMES the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED) who hereby
responds in opposition to the Ex Parte Temporary Order and Preliminary Injunction, which is
fatally defective both procedurally and substantively, and requests that this The Honorable Court
immediately dissolve such order. Put simply, this entire action is an impermissible attempt to
enjoin SLED’s enforcement of South Carolina law so that the Plaintiffs can continue violating
South Carolina law, which should be rejected. In that regard, SLED would assert the following:

FATAL PROCEDURAL DEFECTS REQUIRING DISSOLUTION

1. Failure to Provide Notice

Rule 65(a) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure clearly states that “No temporary
injunction shall be issued without notice to the adverse party.” The order in place in this matter,

which is clearly styled as an Ex Parte Temporary Restraining Order And, Preliminary Injunction

is directly and fatally contrary to Rule 65, SCRCP. There is and can be no argument that SLED
was not provided notice prior to the issuance of this order. In fact, Attachment 1, which is the
email from Plaintiff’s Counsel notifying SLED of the existence of this Order after it was issued,

conclusively demonstrates such. Accordingly, the applicable Rules of Procedure and South
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Carolina jurisprudence mandate that this order must be dissolved. See Spartanburg Buddhist Ctr.

of S.C. v. Ork, 417 S.C. 601, 609, 790 S.E.2d 430, 434 (Ct. App. 2016) (overturning an injunction
that violated the notice requirement of Rule 65).
2. Failure to Properly Serve Required Documents
Rule 65(b) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure states:
Every temporary restraining order granted without notice shall be endorsed
with the date and hour of issuance; shall be filed forthwith in the clerk’s
office and entered of record; shall be served, together with a summons
and complaint in the event no summons and complaint have previously
been served in the action, upon the adverse party in accordance with
the provisions of Rule 4; shall define the injury and state why it is
irreparable and why the order was granted without notice; and shall
expire by its terms within such time after entry, not to exceed 10 days,
as the court fixes, unless within the time so fixed the order, for good cause
shown, is extended for a like period or unless the party against whom the
order is directed consents that it may be extended for a longer period.
Attachment 2 is an Affidavit of SLED Chief Mark Keel indicating that SLED was not served with
the summons and complaint at the time of service of the temporary restraining order and further
indicating that SLED has yet to be served with any of the pleadings in this matter. Specifically,
SLED has not been served with the Petition for an Ex Parte Temporary Restraining Order, the
Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, nor the Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief that
are referenced in this Order. This failure by the Plaintiff’s to meet the baseline notice requirements
set forth in Rule 65 is directly contrary to the Rules of Civil Procedure and cannot be cured. As
such, the Order must be dissolved.
In addition, the Order is fatally defective in completely and totally failing to define any
actual “injury” alleged to be suffered by the Plaintiffs, and failing to define why the order was

granted without notice to SLED. There is simply no argument that this Order meets the specificity

required by Rule 65(b) and, thus, this Order must be dissolved.

29

G/900€€dD6T0¢#3ASVI - SYI1d NOWINOD - NOIFVIN - INd ST ¥ L0 190 6T0¢ - d3T1Id AT1VIINOHLO3 T3



3. Failure to Provide Required Security.
Rule 65(c) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure clearly states,

Except in divorce, child custody and non-support actions where the giving
of security is discretionary, no restraining order or temporary injunction
shall issue except upon the giving of security by the applicant, in such
sum as the court deems proper, for the payment of such costs and damages
as may be incurred or suffered by any party who is found to have been
wrongfully enjoined or restrained. No such security shall be required of the
State or of an officer or agency thereof.

The Order in this matter is completely and totally silent on the security requirement mandated by

Rule 65. As such, this order is fatally defective and must be dissolved. See Spartanburg Buddhist

Ctr. of S.C. v. Ork, 417 S.C. 601, 609, 790 S.E.2d 430, 434 (Ct. App. 2016) (holding an injunction

without security required by Rule 65(c) is fatally defective); AJG Holdings, LLC v. Dunn, 382

S.C. 43, 50, 674 S.E.2d 505, 508 (Ct. App. 2009) (remanding a case when the circuit court failed

to order a party to post a bond before issuing a temporary injunction); Atwood Agency v. Black,

374 S.C. 68, 73, 646 S.E.2d 882, 884 (stating even a “nominal security bond does not satisfy Rule
65(c) because it erroneously assumes the injunction is proper instead of providing an amount
sufficient to protect appellants in the event the injunction is ultimately deemed improper™); 12 S.C.
Jur. Equity § 19 (1992) (“Rule 65(c) ... requires that security be posted before the court may issue
either a restraining order or temporary injunction.”).
4. Lack of Required Specificity
Rule 65(d) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure mandates that

Every order granting an injunction and every restraining order shall set forth

the reasons for its issuance; shall be specific in terms; shall describe in

reasonable detail, and not by reference to the complaint or other document,

the act or acts sought to be restrained; and is binding only upon the parties

to the action, their officers, agents, servants, employees, and attorneys, and

upon those persons in active concert or participation with them who receive
actual notice of the order by personal service or otherwise.
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The Order issued in this matter fails the specificity requirement in that it is not specific in reasons
for its issuance and simply impermissibly references the other documents in this case, which have
not been properly served on SLED in accordance with the established Rules of Civil Procedure.
See Attachment 2. As such, this Order fails to comply with Rule 65(d), SCRCP and must be
dissolved.

FATAL SUBSTANTIVE DEFECTS REQUIRING DISSOLUTION

1. This Crop Was Planted and Cultivated Unlawfully.

In addition, although SLED has not been properly served with any of pleadings in this
matter, SLED is nevertheless informed and believes that this action cannot set forth an actionable
case as the only loss to the Plaintiffs will be the loss of their ability to continue unlawful conduct
in direct violation of South Carolina law. Specifically, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 46-55-
20(A)(1) it is “unlawful for a person to cultivate, handle, or process hemp in this State without a
hemp license” issued by the South Carolina Department of Agriculture. The Plaintiffs do not now
and have never had a license to cultivate, handle, or process this crop located in Marion County.
As such, Plaintiffs’ conduct was illegal at the time of the filing of this action and remains illegal.
See S.C. Code Ann. 8§ 46-55-20(A)(1). Therefore, this entire action, which is a request for this
Court to authorize the Plaintiffs to continue illegal conduct, must fail.

In fact, SLED is informed and believes that the Plaintiffs illegally planted this field and
began illegally cultivating this crop prior to even seeking licensure from the Department of
Agriculture for this field. This conduct is expressly prohibited by S.C. Code Ann. § 46-55-
20(A)(1) and cannot form the basis of a restraining order in this matter. Further, Defendant
Department of Agriculture (Ag), the statutorily empowered regulator for hemp in South Carolina,

denied the Plaintiffs attempt to amend any existing licensure to include this illegally grown field
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expressly because Ag found that the Plaintiffs had acted willfully in planting and cultivating this
crop in violation of South Carolina law. Attached and incorporated herewith as Attachment 3 is
the letter sent to Plaintiff Pendarvis by Assistant Commissioner Derek Underwood explicitly
denying Pendarvis’ late application to amend his hemp license to include this field. In this letter,

Ag indicates that Pendarvis is “unlawfully growing Hemp on acreage that is not on record with

SCDA. This s awillful violation of the Hemp Farming Program which requires a licensed grower
to provide the SCDA with a legal description and global positioning coordinates of land on which

the licensee seeks to cultivate hemp.” (emphasis in original). This letter goes on to note that

“SCDA does not believe this violation to be negligent or an oversight on your part, but instead
views this conduct as willful.”

The South Carolina Hemp Farming Act — S.C. Code Ann. 8 46-55-10 et seq., which was
signed into law by Governor McMaster on March 28, 2019, empowers Ag to be the sole regulatory
entity for hemp farming in South Carolina. This bill gives Ag the sole discretion in determining
whether violations of the Hemp Farming Act are negligent or are willful. See S.C. Code Ann. §
46-55-40. In this matter, in accordance with S.C. Code Ann. § 46-55-40(B), Ag determined
conclusively and unequivocally that the Plaintiffs’ acted willfully and “violated state law with a
culpable mental state greater than negligence” and reported the “hemp producer to the Attorney
General and the Chief of the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division” in accordance with this
same law. It is noteworthy that SLED’s sole involvement in this matter is predicated on SLED’s
receipt of notice of a willful violation of the Hemp Farming Act from Ag in this matter and SLED’s
involvement is the enforcement of the criminal laws. Accordingly, this entire action is a fatally
defective attempt to get this Court to immunize the Plaintiffs’ unlawful and illegal conduct.

Therefore, this action must fail and the Order must be dissolved.
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2. This Crop Tested Above the Allowable THC Level for Hemp Under Both State
and Federal Law, thus Rendering it Marijuana.

Hemp is defined in South Carolina as “the plant Cannabis sativa L. and any part of that
plant, including the nonsterilized seeds thereof and all derivatives, extracts, cannabinoids, isomers,
acids, salts, and salts of isomers, whether growing or not, with the federally defined THC level for
hemp” which is “a delta-9 THC concentration of not more than 0.3 percent on a dry weight basis”
using post-decarboxylation or similarly reliable methods. See S.C. Code Ann. § 46-55-10(6), (8).
Attachment 4, which is incorporated herewith, is the SLED Drug Analysis report from the field in
question that specifically and unequivocally indicates that the plant material on this field contained
a Total Delta-9-Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) percent dry weight of .48 with a +/- of .07% as of
September 16, 2019. Accordingly, this field tested as marijuana and cannot be lawfully cultivated,
manufactured, or possessed. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370, it is unlawful to
manufacture, distribute or possess with the intent to distribute marijuana. Marijuana is defined as
“all species or variety of the marijuana plant and all parts thereof whether growing or not; the seeds
of the marijuana plant; the resin extracted from any part of the marijuana plant; or every compound,
manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of the marijuana plant, marijuana seeds, or
marijuana resin.” S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-110(27). As the crop in question is above the legal
limit for hemp set forth in both state and federal law, this crop cannot be cultivated without
violating both state and federal drug laws. Accordingly, this entire action is an attempt to have
this Court authorize the cultivation and sale of marijuana in direct violation of both state and
federal law. Violations of state and federal law cannot form the basis of immediate and irreparable

loss or damage to the Plaintiffs. Therefore, this Order must be immediately dissolved.
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3. This Crop Was Planted and Grown In Direct Violation of the Participation
Agreement

In order for any individual to “cultivate, handle, or process” hemp in South Carolina, the
individual must be licensed by Ag. As the sole regulatory body over hemp farming, Ag has
determined that all lawful participants in the hemp program must sign a Participation Agreement.
Plaintiff Pendarvis’ signed agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as
Attachment 5 in this matter. In signing this agreement Pendarvis “promises to comply with the
requirements set forth in the South Carolina Hemp Farming Act, which is incorporated by
reference into this Agreement.” Pendarvis willfully did not comply. See Attachment 3. In
addition, Pendarvis agreed that he “will abide by all applicable laws and regulations incident to
the growth, cultivation, or marketing of hemp.” Pendarvis willfully did not comply. See
Attachment 3. In the section titled “Licensed Growing Locations”, Pendarvis agreed “to apply for
registration of all growing, handling, and storage location, including GPS coordinates, and receive
SCDA approval for those location PRIOR to having living (non-cut) Hemp on those premises.”
Neither Pendarvis nor Drew sought or received Ag approval prior to willfully and unlawfully
planting and cultivating this crop in direct violation of Pendarvis’ agreement to do such. It is
noteworthy that Plaintiff Drew is not now and has never been individually licensed by Ag to plant
or cultivate hemp in South Carolina and is acting in concert with Plaintiff Pendarvis pursuant to
Pendarvis’ signed Participation Agreement, as such, Plaintiff Drew is bound by the terms of such.
As such, the Plaintiffs’ actions clearly violate multiple requirements of the Participation
Agreement required to lawfully grow or cultivate hemp in South Carolina. The continuation of
this Order would result in a continuing breach of the Plaintiffs’ agreement with Ag. Accordingly,

this order must be dissolved.
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4. Plaintiff’s Consented to Forfeiture and Destruction of This lllegal Crop

The Plaintiffs have also waived their right to due process and judicial review guaranteed
to Plaintiffs by the South Carolina Constitution, and, as such, this ground cannot constitute
“immediate and irreparable loss or damage” to the Plaintiffs. Specifically, in the Participation
Agreement, which SLED did not possess until on or about September 17, 2019, Plaintiffs clearly
and unequivocally voluntarily waived the right to due process regarding illegal hemp. Specifically,
the Agreement states that the “Permitted Grower acknowledges and consents to the forfeiture
and destruction, without compensation, of hemp material: i. Found to have a measured delta-
9 THC content more than .3 percent on a dry weight basis;...and iii. Growing in an area that
is not licensed by SCDA..” This crop fails on both counts. This crop was found to have a measured
delta-9 THC content of .48, which is certainly more than .3 percent on a dry weight basis. See
Attachment 4. In addition, this crop was grown in an area not licensed by SCDA. See Attachment
3. As such, due to the Plaintiffs voluntary consent, no judicial authorization is required in this

matter, and the lack of such cannot form the basis for this action. See Palacio v. State, 333 S.C.

506, 511 S.E.2d 62 (1999); Katz v